

No. 09-337

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WANDA KRUPSKI, a single person,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COSTA CROCIERE, S.p.A.,  
a foreign corporation (Italy),  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MARK R. BENDURE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENDURE & THOMAS  
645 GRISWOLD, SUITE 4100  
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226  
(313) 961-1525  
bendurelaw@cs.com

MATTHEW L. TURNER  
TURNER & TURNER, P.C.  
26000 WEST TWELVE MILE ROAD  
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075  
(248) 355-1727  
matt@turnerandturner.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Wanda Krupski*

February 24, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW ..... 1

SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION ..... 1

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE  
INVOLVED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. PETITIONER, WHO WAS INJURED ON THE COSTA MAGICA, AN OCEAN-GOING VESSEL, FILED SUIT SEEKING RECOVERY FROM THE VESSEL OPERATOR FOR BREACH OF THE LEGAL DUTIES IMPOSED ON A VESSEL OPERATOR. SUIT WAS FILED AGAINST COSTA CRUISE, THE BOOKING AND SALES AGENT, RATHER THAN ITS AFFILIATE, COSTA CROCIERE, THE ACTUAL OWNER AND OPERATOR OF THE COSTA MAGICA. FED. R. CIV. P. 15(c)(1)(C) PERMITS AN AMENDED COMPLAINT TO “RELATE BACK”, FOR LIMITATION PURPOSES, WHEN THE

AMENDMENT CORRECTS A “MISTAKE CONCERNING THE PROPER PARTY’S IDENTITY”. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN UPHOLDING DENIAL OF “RELATION BACK” ON THE GROUND THAT THERE CAN BE NO SUCH “MISTAKE” WHERE THE PLAINTIFF HAS “IMPUTED” KNOWLEDGE OF THE IDENTITY OF THE ADDED DEFENDANT PRIOR TO SUIT BY ITS IDENTIFICATION AS “CARRIER” IN THE ELEVEN PAGE TICKET . . . . . 13

A. An Overview Of Relation Back Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C) And The Controlling Factors . . . . . 14

B. The Lower Courts Correctly Recognized That, Through Its Relationship With Costa Cruise And Their Shared Counsel, Costa Crociere “Received Such Notice Of The Action That It Will Not Be Prejudiced In Defending On The Merits” . . . . . 20

C. Petitioner Sought To Sue The Operator Of The Vessel On Which She Was Injured. The Initial Complaint Misidentified The Operator As Costa Cruise, Respondent’s Affiliate. This Is A “Mistake Concerning The Proper Party’s Identity” Within The Meaning Of Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)(ii) Permitting Relation Back Of An Amended Complaint Against Respondent Costa Crociere, The Actual

<u>Operator. The Fact That Petitioner’s Counsel Could Have Discerned From The Ticket That Respondent Was The “Carrier” Does Not Disentitle Petitioner To Relation Back</u> . . . . .	23
(1) Despite A Lack Of Uniformity Among The Lower Courts Regarding, “A Mistake Concerning The Proper Party’s Identity”, The Phrase Is Best Construed Broadly, To Permit Relation Back Where The Policies Of The Statute Of Limitations Are Satisfied . . . . .	26
(a) <u>The Lower Court Decisions Regarding The Meaning Of “Mistake”</u> . . . . .	27
(b) <u>A Suggested Construction Of “Mistake Concerning The Proper Party’s Identity”</u> . . .	33
(2) When Petitioner Sought To File Suit Against The Operator Of The Ship On Which She Was Injured, But Erroneously Named Costa Cruise, The Booking Agent, Rather Than It Affiliate, Respondent Costa Crociere, This Constitutes A “Mistake Concerning The Identity Of The Proper Party” . . . . .	35
(3) The Errors In The Analysis Of The Lower Courts . . . . .	39

(a)	<u>The District Court View That Both “Ignorance” And “Knowledge” Foreclose Relation Back Is Erroneous</u> .	40
(b)	<u>The District Court Erred In Assessing Petitioner’s Pre-Suit “Knowledge” On The Basis Of Information Provided After Suit Was Filed And The Limitation Period Had Expired</u> .....	40
(c)	<u>The Lower Courts Erred In Considering The Delay In Seeking Leave To Amend As An Independent Basis For Denying Relation Back Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)</u> ...	42
(d)	<u>The Circuit Court Erred In Concluding That “Imputed” “Knowledge” Of The Existence Of The Added Defendant Before Commencement Of The Initial Suit Equates To Lack Of “Mistake Concerning The Proper Party’s Identity”</u> .....	45
	CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Advanced Power Sys., Inc. v. Hi-Tech Sys., Inc.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1450 (E.D. Pa. 1992) . . . . .	29
<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	22
<i>Axelrod v. Incres S.S. Co.</i> , 363 F.2d 531 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1966) . . . . .	38
<i>Baskin v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 138 F.3d 701 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	31
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001) . . . . .	15
<i>Bloomfield Mech. Contracting, Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 519 F.2d 1257 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1975) . . . . .	14
<i>Bowden v. Wal Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (M.D. Ala. 2000) . . . . .	22
<i>Bruce v. Smith</i> , 581 F. Supp. 902 (W.D. Va. 1984) . . . . .	30
<i>Centuori v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D.C. Ariz. 2004) . . . . .	30, 47
<i>Chumney v. U.S. Repeating Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 419 (M.D. Ala. 2000) . . . . .	21, 37



<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) . . . . .	18, 24
<i>Cox v. Treadway</i> , 75 F.3d 230 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	31
<i>DeCoelho v. Seaboard Shipping Corp.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 629 (D.C.P.R. 1982) . . . . .	30, 47
<i>Dutka v. Southern R. Co.</i> , 92 F.R.D. 375 (N.D. Ga. 1981) . . . . .	14, 21, 22, 37
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) . . . . .	15
<i>Employees Sav. Plan of Mobil Oil v. Vickery</i> , 99 F.R.D. 138 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) . . . . .	29
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) . . . . .	18, 44
<i>Fugaro v. Royal Carribean Cruises</i> , 851 F. Supp. 122 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) . . . . .	38
<i>G.F. Co. v. Pan Ocean Shipping Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1498 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22, 39
<i>Goodman v. Prax Air, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	19, 29, 37
<i>Harris v. E.F. Hauserman Co.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Ohio 1983) . . . . .	32
<i>Heinly v. Queen</i> , 146 F.R.D. 102 (E.D. Pa. 1993) . . . . .	32

<i>Hill v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 961 F.2d 153 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	16
<i>Holden v. R.J. Reynolds Indus., Inc.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 157 (M.D.N.C. 1979) . . . . .	45
<i>Itel Capital Corp. v. Cups Coal Co.</i> , 707 F.2d 1253 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) . . . . .	29
<i>Jackson v. Kotter</i> , 541 F.3d 688 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . .	29
<i>Jacobsen v. Osborne</i> , 133 F.3d 315 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	22
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 667 F. Supp. 1351 (S.D. Cal. 1987) . . . . .	44
<i>Kilkenny v. Arco Marine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 853 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . .	44
<i>Kirk v. Cronvich</i> , 629 F.2d 404 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Koal Indus. Corp. v. Asland S.A.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 1143 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) . . . . .	22
<i>Korn v. Royal Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 1397 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . .	29
<i>Leonard v. Parry</i> , 219 F.3d 25 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	30, 37, 41, 42, 49
<i>Loveall v. Employer Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 399 (D.C. Kan. 2000) . . . . .	32, 37, 49

<i>Makro Capital of Am., Inc. v. UBS, AG</i> , 543 F.3d 1254 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . .	19
<i>Mitchell v. CFC Fin. LLC</i> , 230 F.R.D. 548 (E.D. Wisc. 2005) . . . . .	14, 29, 36
<i>Mitchell v. Hendricks</i> , 68 F.R.D. 564 (E.D. Pa. 1975) . . . . .	22
<i>Montalvo v. Tower Life Bldg.</i> , 426 F.2d 1135 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970) . . . . .	37
<i>Morel v. Daimler-Chrysler AG</i> , 565 F.3d 20 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	50
<i>Phillip v. Sam Finley, Inc.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 292 (W.D. Va. 1967) . . . . .	30
<i>Powers v. Graff</i> , 148 F.3d 1223 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	44
<i>Ramirez v. Burr</i> , 607 F. Supp. 170 (S.D. Tex. 1984) . . . . .	22
<i>Rendall-Speranza v. Nassim</i> , 107 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	29
<i>Roberts v. Michaels</i> , 219 F.3d 775 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	29, 37
<i>Sanders-Burns v. City of Plano</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) (2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 2534, Ct. of App. # 08-40459, rel'd 1/11/10) . . . . .	21

<i>Sassi v. Breier</i> , 584 F.2d 234 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) . . . . .	31
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986) . . . . .	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Schrader v. Royal Carribean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1008 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	38
<i>Sendobry v. Michael</i> , 160 F.R.D. 471 (M.D. Pa. 1995) . . . . .	29
<i>Soto v. Corr. Facility</i> , 80 F.3d 34 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	29
<i>Staggers v. Otto Gerdau Co.</i> , 359 F.2d 292 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1966) . . . . .	30
<i>Suppa v. Costa Crociere, S.p.A.</i> , No. 07-60526-CIV, 2007 WL 4287508; 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89165 (S.D. Fla., Dec. 4, 2007) . .	38
<i>Taliferro v. Costello</i> , 467 F. Supp. 33 (E.D. Pa., 1979) . . . . .	21, 29
<i>Tenay v. Culinary Teachers Ass'n</i> , 225 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . .	30, 37, 38, 47
<i>Varlack v. SWC Carribean, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 171 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1977) . . . . .	32
<i>Vineyard v. County of Nassau</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 364 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) . . . . .	31

*Washington v. T.G. & Y. Stores Co.*,  
324 F. Supp 849 (W.D. La. 1971) ..... 22

*Wayne v. Jarvis*,  
197 F.3d 1098 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 31

*William H. McGee & Co. v. M/V Ming Plenty*,  
164 F.R.D. 601 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 38, 47

*Williams v. Doyle*,  
494 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wisc. 2007) ..... 48

*Williams v. Transp. of Canada, Ltd.*,  
57 F.R.D. 53 (D.C. Nev. 1972) ..... 29

*Wine v. EMSA Limited P'ship*,  
167 F.R.D. 34 (E.D. Pa. 1996) ..... 21

*Woods v. Indiana Univ.-Purdue Univ.*,  
996 F.2d 880 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 29

*Yellow Bird v. Barnes*,  
82 F.R.D. 738 (D.C. Neb. 1979) ..... 32

*Younger v. Chernovetz*,  
792 F. Supp. 173 (D.C.Conn. 1992) ..... 21

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B) ..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1333(1) ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 2000e -5(b) ..... 15

46 U.S.C. § 30106 . . . . . 4, 5, 43  
46 U.S.C. § 30508(b)(1) . . . . . 4  
46 U.S.C. § 30508(b)(2) . . . . . 4

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 . . . . . 24  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m) . . . . . 43  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e) . . . . . 24  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) . . . . . 43  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c) . . . . . 16, 18, 49  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1) . . . . . 2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B) . . . . . 9, 19  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C) . . . . . *Passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)(i) . . . . . 9, 14, 23  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)(ii) . . . . . *Passim*  
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 . . . . . 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Advisory Committee Notes,  
    Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 . . . . . 14, 16, 20, 21, 29

3-15 Moore’s Federal Practice - -  
    Civil § 15.19[d] . . . . . 26, 27, 32, 33

6 Wright & Miller,  
    *Federal Practice and Procedure* §§ 1497 - 1500  
    (1971) . . . . . 14

Engrave,  
    *Relation Back of Amendments Naming  
    Previously Unnamed Defendants Under Federal  
    Rule of Civil Procedure 15(c)*, 89 Calif. L.Rev.  
    1549 (2001) . . . . . 26, 27, 28

Sparling, Note:

*Relation Back of "John Doe" Complaints In  
Federal Court: What You Don't Know Can Hurt  
You*, 19 Cardozo L.Rev. 1235 (1997) . . . . . 26
